

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Orlando P. Hudson, :
 :
 Relator-Appellant, : Case No. 2021-0478
 :
 v. : Appeal from the Eight Appellate
 : District, Cuyahoga County
 Greater Cleveland Regional : Court of Appeals No. CA-20-109405
 Transit Authority, :
 :
 Respondent-Appellee :

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Brigid E Heid (0047142)
Lindsey K Self (0099647)
EASTMAN & SMITH LTD.
100 E. Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614)564-1445 / Fax: (614)280-1777
BEHeid@eastmansmithcom
LKSelf@eastmansmithcom

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys***

Andrew A. Kabat (0063720)
(Counsel Of Record)
Daniel M. Connell (0078418)
POLK KABAT, LLP
1300 W. 78th Street, Suite 305
Cleveland, OH 44102
(216) 241-0700 / Fax: (216) 241-0739
akabat@polkkabat.com
dconnell@polkkabat.com

Andrew A. Goldwasser (0068397)
CIANO & GOLDWASSER, LLP
28601 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 250
Beachwood, OH 44122
(216) 658-9900 / Fax: (216) 658-9920
asg@c-g-law.com

***Attorneys for Relator-Appellant
Orlando P. Hudson***

Sheryl King Benford (0034299)
General Counsel – Deputy General
Manager For Legal Affairs
Keith A. Ganther (0022413)
Acting Deputy General Counsel – Litigation
1240 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 356-3089 / Fax: (216) 350-5296
kganther@gcrta.org
litigation@gcrta.org

Joseph W. Pappalardo (0014326)
Richard C.O. Rezie (0071321)
GALLAGHER SHARP, LLP
1215 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-5310 / Fax: (216) 241-1608
jpappalardo@gallaghersharp.com
rrezie@gallaghersharp.com

***Counsel for Respondent-Appellee
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT 4

 A. No Waiver Occurred Because Chief Joyce and Lt. Hudson were Provided the Report within the Scope of Their Employment..... 4

 B. The Report and Related Documents are Further Protected Under the Attorney Work Product Doctrine. 8

 C. Unless the Appropriate Decision-Making Body of an Organization Authorizes Waiver of Privileged Information, Neither an Employee Nor Manager of the Organization Can Waive Privilege Belonging to the Organization. 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aljaberi v. Neurocare Center, Inc., 2018-Ohio-1800, 113 N.E.3d 40 (5th Dist.) 10

Barr Marine Prods. Co., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp., 84 F.R.D. 631, 28 Fed.R.Serv.2d 978
(E.D. Pa. 1979) 6

Bennett v. Roadway Express, Inc., 9th Dist. Summit No. 20317, 2001 WL 866261, *14–15
(August 1, 2001) 5

Brown v. Oregon Dep’t of Corrections, 173 F.R.D. 265 (D. Or.1997) 10

Jacobs v. Equity Trust Co., 9th Dist. Lorain No. 20CA011621, 2020-Ohio-6882..... 7

Lynx Services Ltd. v. Horstman, 2016 WL 4565895, *1 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 10

Shaffer v. OhioHealth Corp., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-102, 2004-Ohio-63..... 10

Spear v. Fenkell, 2015 WL 3822138, at *7 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2015)..... 8

State ex rel. Hicks v. Fraley, Slip Opinion No. 2021-Ohio-2724 1, 6

State ex rel. Leslie v. Ohio Hous. Fin. Agency, 105 Ohio St.3d 261, 2005-Ohio-1508, 824
N.E.2d 990 2

State v. Today’s Bookstore, Inc., 86 Ohio App.3d 810, 621 N.E.2d 1283 (2d Dist. 1993) 10

Union Pac. R.R. v. Mower, 219 F.3d 1069, (9th Cir. 2000) 10

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981).... 1, 4, 5, 7, 11

Statutes

Ohio Public Records Act, R.C. 149.43 1

Ohio Revised Code Chapter 306..... 1
